OPAR				
MAY 1 1 2011 5				
S S	05/16/20	011		
Form <b>PTQ 395</b> (Rev 03-09)				nt and Trademark Offic
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Ti <b>1. Name of conveying party(ies)</b> Theresa A. Houck	1036249		T *see note at	bottom of page
To the Director of the U S Patent and Ti	rademark Office Please	e record the attached do	ocuments or the new a	address(es) below.
1. Name of conveying party(ies)		2. Name and addr	ess of receiving	party(ies)
		Name: <u>TcH Ventures</u> ,		
J Theresa A. Houck		Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) atta	iched? Yes X No			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution		Street Address: 17	711 Aquila Dr	
Execution Date(s) March 15,	2011			
X Assignment	lerger			
Security Agreement	hange of Name	City: Pueblo		
Joint Research Agreement		State. <u>Colorado</u>		
Government Interest Assignment		Country: USA	Zig	5: 81008
Executive Order 9424, Confirmat	ory License			
Other		Additional name(s) &		
4. Application or patent number(s)	: This o	document is being f	—	a new application.
A. Patent Application No.(s)	-	B. Patent No.(s	>)	
		7,480,954		
	Additional numbers atta			
5. Name and address to whom con concerning document should be m		6. Total number o involved: one	of applications a	nd patents
Name: Theresa A. Houck		7. Total fee (37 CF		
		X Previously Pa		
Internal Address:			be charged to de	
Street Address: 1711 Aquila Dr		X RYSISSEX		
			d (government intei	rest not affecting title
City: Pueblo		8. Payment Inform	mation	
State: <u>colorado</u> Zip:	81008			
Phone Number: <u>303-549-5779</u>				
Fax Number:		Deposit Accor	unt Number	
Email Address: <u>tch.ventures@yahoo.com</u>		Authorized L	Jser Name	
			1-1-1	- h
9. Signature: <u>Hurson &amp; A</u>	<u>Fuelie</u> Signature		5/7/11	5/5/2011
	UNIDE			Date
Theresa A.	-	Total	number of pages inc	luding cover 4

1

1

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

\* This is a NEW Cover Sheet, as requested by Examiner. Please reference USPTO Document ID No.: \*700459539\*

ÂÊ Ø

MAY 1 1 2011

Ш

1

RM OVER SHEET	
e record the attached documents or the new address(ee) be	
2. Name and address of receiving party(les)	
Name: TcH Ventures, LLC	
Internal Address:	
Street Address: 1711 Aquila Dr	
City: <u>Pueblo</u>	
State: Colorado	
Country: USA Zip: 81008	
Additional name(s) & address(es) attached?	
ched? Yes XNo	
6. Total number of applications and patents	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: one	
6. Total number of applications and patents	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>\$40.00</u>	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>\$40.00</u>	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>\$40.00</u>	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved: <u>one</u> 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accour	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_one     7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecti	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_one     7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Enclosed     None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_one     7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecti	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_one     7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Authorized to be charged to deposit accour Enclosed     None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_one 7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accourt Enclosed None required (government interest not affection 8. Payment Information Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name	
6. Total number of applications and patents involved:_one      7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$_ <u>\$40.00</u> Authorized to be charged to deposit accourt     X Enclosed     None required (government interest not affecti      8. Payment Information	

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or malled to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Theresa A. Houck, residing at 1711 Aquila Dr., Pueblo, Colorado, USA, 81008, made certain new and useful inventions and improvements for which I executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States on July 3, 2007 which issued on January 27, 2009 as United States Patent No. 7,480,954 B1 and which is entitled: SINK DISPOSER STUFFER AND SCRAPER TOOL;

WHEREAS, TcH Ventures, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, having its principal office located at 1711 Aquila Dr., Pueblo, Colorado, USA, 81008 (hereinafter "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and Letters Patent, and any interest in related licenses, royalties, etc.;

WHEREAS, Danco, Inc., a Texas corporation having its principal place of business located at 2727 Chemsearch Blvd, Irving, TX 75062 (hereinafter "Licensee"), has acquired a limited license which exclusively licenses to Licensee the rights to use and exploit said inventions and improvements, as detailed in the "Exclusive License Agreement" dated May 19, 2009 (the "License");

AND WHEREAS, it is the intention of all parties to transfer the entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions, improvements and Letters Patent, and any interest in related licenses, royalties, etc., from Theresa A. Houck to TcH Ventures, LLC; furthermore, it is understood that this assignment has been discussed with the Licensee and it is the intent of all parties (including the Licensee) that this assignment shall have no effect upon the relationship and agreement described in the License other than that the Licensor as listed in the License will now be TcH Ventures, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company, Theresa A. Houck, President; and that any and all duties, responsibilities, interests, etc., previously held by Theresa A. Houck as an individual shall now be held by TcH Ventures, LLC;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof is hereby acknowledged, I have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, its successors or assigns, the entire right, title and interest for all countries in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed in the aforesaid Letters Patent, and all reissues or extensions of such patents, and in and to any and all applications which have been or shall be filed in any foreign

countries for Letters Patent on the said inventions and improvements, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and any interests in all associated licenses, royalty payments, etc.; and I do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to recognize said Assignee as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the use of said Assignee, its successors and assigns;

AND, for the consideration aforesaid, I do hereby agree that I and my executors and legal representatives will make, execute and deliver any and all other instruments in writing including any and all further application papers, affidavits, assignments and other documents, and will communicate to said Assignee, its successors and representatives all facts known to us relating to said invention and the history thereof and will testify in all legal proceedings and generally do all things which may be necessary or desirable more effectually to secure to and vest in said Assignee, its successors and assigns the entire right, title and interest in and to the said improvements, inventions, Letters Patent, rights, titles, benefits, privileges and advantages hereby sold, assigned and conveyed, or intended so to be;

AND, furthermore I covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by me, excepting the License granted to Licensee as described above, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by me;

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this <u>15</u> day of <u>MAACH</u>, 2011,

herry a Klog de ne: Theresa A. Honck

day of March, 2011, by Witnessed, on this

[11] Aquila Dr., Pueblo, CO 81008 303-819-4759

Witness Name (Print)

Witness Phone Number

Page 2 of 2